

No. 00-1519

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

RALPH ARVIZU

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DEBORAH WATSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals erred by categorically excluding facts from consideration in the totality-of-the-circumstances inquiry	15
A. Reasonable-suspicion analysis requires consideration of “the whole picture” seen by the officer	15
B. The court of appeals’ categorical approach to the reasonable-suspicion inquiry is in- consistent with this Court’s holdings	20
II. The investigative stop in this case was lawful	31
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1536 (2001)	24
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	26
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	26
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	13, 22, 23
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	19, 20, 25, 34
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	23
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	23, 33, 34
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969)	22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	15, 16, 25, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	3, 16, 17, 27, 28, 29, 30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cardona</i> , 955 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> :	
449 U.S. 411 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
595 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 977 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 23 F.3d 1331 (8th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 190 F.3d 668 (5th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 231 F.3d 750 (11th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Barajas</i> , 240 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2001)	26-27
<i>United States v. Leyba</i> , 627 F.2d 1059 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 987 (1980)	28
<i>United States v. Lopez-Martinez</i> , 25 F.3d 1481 (10th Cir. 1994)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Magana</i> , 797 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1986)	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	3, 30
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 211 (2000)	10, 11, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	30
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 2001 WL 687624 (7th Cir. June 20, 2001)	30
<i>United States v. Orozco</i> , 191 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>United States v. Pulido-Santoyo</i> , 580 F.2d 352 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 915 (1978)	29
<i>United States v. Sarduy</i> , 590 F.2d 1355 (5th Cir. 1979)	28
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sigmond-Ballesteros</i> , 247 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 29
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> :	
490 U.S. 1 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
831 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 648 F.2d 939 (4th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>United States v. Villalobos</i> , 161 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	30
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	2, 13, 15, 16, 23, 30, 35
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C)	2
